Immediately before completion of the Subscription Agreements, the Company had 2,212,018,000

Shares in issue. Immediately after the issue of the Convertible Bonds, the Subscribers are interested in

the Convertible Bonds in the aggregate principal amount of HK$26,205,300 (which entitles the

Subscribers to subscribe for 39,705,000 Conversion Shares at the initial Conversion Price of HK$0.66

per Share, subject to adjustments) and none of the Convertible Bonds is converted as at the date of

this announcement.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below for illustration purposes are the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date

of this announcement; and (ii) upon full conversion of the Convertible Bonds (assuming that there is

no other change in the issued share capital of the Company from the date of this announcement and up

to the date of full conversion of the Convertible Bonds):

2

Shareholders

As at the date of the

announcement

Immediately after full conversion of the

Convertible Bonds at the initial Conversion

Price of HK$0.66

No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Ms. Wang Xiu Hua(1) 362,396,000 16.38 362,396,000 16.09

Everkept Limited(2)  321,950,000 14.55 321,950,000 14.30

Equal Plus Limited(3) 192,652,000 8.71 192,652,000 8.56

Mr. Lu Ke(4) 103,090,000 4.66 103,090,000 4.58

Mr. Tao - - 34,515,000 1.53

Mr. Song - - 5,190,000 0.23

Other Shareholders 1,231,930,000 55.70 1,231,930,000 54.71

Total 2,212,018,000 100.00 2,251,723,000 100.00

Notes:

(1) Ms. Wang Xiu Hua is the mother of Mr. Wang Yan, a non-executive Director and the direct beneficial owner of 362,396,000

Shares.

(2) Everkept Limited (“Everkept”) is the direct beneficial owner of 321,950,000 Shares. Everkept is owned as to 70% by Mr.

Kwok Kin Sun, the chairman of the Board and an executive Director. By virtue of SFO, Mr. Kwok Kin Sun is deemed to be

interested in all the Shares held by Everkept. Under the SFO, Ms.Wong Tung Yam, the spouse of Mr. Kwok Kin Sun, is deemed

to be interested in all the Shares in which Mr. Kwok Kin Sun is interested. As at the date of this announcement, Everkept